REGISTER OF ENTERPRISE AGREEMENTS

ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT NO: EA06/147

<u>TITLE:</u> <u>Albury City Council (Electricians) Enterprise Agreement</u> <u>2006</u>

I.R.C. NO: IRC6/1741

DATE APPROVED/COMMENCEMENT: 24 March 2006 / 24 March 2006

TERM: 36

NEW AGREEMENT OR

VARIATION: New.

GAZETTAL REFERENCE: 14 April 2006

DATE TERMINATED:

NUMBER OF PAGES: 5

COVERAGE/DESCRIPTION OF

EMPLOYEES: The agreement applies to all employees of Albury City Council located at 553 Kiewa Street, Albury NSW 2640, except for employees designated as senior staff, who fall within the Local Government (Electricians) State Award.

PARTIES: Albury City Council -&- the Electrical Trades Union of Australia, New South Wales Branch

ALBURY CITY COUNCIL (ELECTRICIANS) ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	TITLE	3
2.	INTENTION	3
3.	INCIDENCE	3
4.	PARTIES BOUND BY THIS AGREEMENT	3
5.	SCOPE OF THIS AGREEMENT	3
6.	DURESS	3
7.	TERM OF AGREEMENT	3
SU	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (STATE) AWARD 2004 TO UBSTITUTE THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTRICIA TATE) AWARD	,
9.	DEFINITIONS	4
10.	. GRIEVANCE AND DISPUTES PROCEDURES	4
11.	. ANTI- DISCRIMINATION	4
12.	. LEAVE PROVISIONS	4
13.	. SIGNATORIES	4

1. TITLE

This enterprise agreement shall be known as the Albury City Council (Electricians) Enterprise Agreement 2006.

2. INTENTION

It is the intention of the parties to replace the provisions of the *Local Government (Electricians) State Award* with the provisions of the *Local Government (State) Award 2004*, except as otherwise provided in this agreement.

3. INCIDENCE

This enterprise agreement shall apply to all employees of Albury City Council who fall within the scope of clause 40, Area, Incidence and Duration of the *Local Government (Electricians) State Award*, with the exception of persons who are designated as 'senior staff' pursuant to section 332 of the *Local Government Act* 1993.

4. PARTIES BOUND BY THIS AGREEMENT

This enterprise agreement is made in accordance with:

- (i) The provisions of sections 32-47 of the *Industrial Relations Act 1996* ("the Act"); and
- (ii) The Principles for Approval of Enterprise Agreements 2002 (NSWIRComm 342) as provided by section 33(1) of the Act

This enterprise agreement shall apply to and be binding upon the:

- (iii) Albury City Council ("the Council"); and
- (iv) Electrical Trades Union of Australia, New South Wales Branch ("the ETU") on behalf of the employees of the Council who are eligible to be members of the ETU, whether they be members or not

5. SCOPE OF THIS AGREEMENT

This agreement shall wholly replace the provisions of the *Local Government (Electricians) State Award* and any variations thereof.

6. DURESS

This Agreement was not entered into under any duress by any party to it.

7. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall take effect from the date of approval by the Industrial Relations Commission of New South Wales and shall remain in place until such time as either:

(i) for a period of [3] three years, or;

(ii) until such time as the *Local Government (Electricians) State Award* is consolidated to form part of the *Local Government (State) Award* at the NSW State level

whichever is the first to occur.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (STATE) AWARD 2004 TO SUBSTITUTE THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTRICIANS) (STATE) AWARD

Upon approval of this Enterprise Agreement by the Industrial Relations Commission of New South Wales, the following shall occur:

- (i) the provisions of the *Local Government (Electricians) State Award* (317 IG 519) and any variations thereof shall cease to apply to employees covered by this Agreement, except as otherwise provided by this agreement and;
- (ii) the provisions of the *Local Government (State) Award 2004* (made on 19 October 2004 in IRC 901 of 2004), and any variations thereof, shall apply to employees covered by this agreement, except as otherwise provided by this agreement;
- (iii) To the extent that this agreement is inconsistent with the *Local Government (State) Award* 2004, this agreement shall prevail.

9. DEFINITIONS

- (i) Subclauses (i), (ii), (iv), (v), (vi), (vii) and (viii) of clause 4, Definitions, of the *Local Government (State) Award 2004* shall apply
- (ii) "Union" means the Electrical Trades Union of Australia, New South Wales Branch

10. GRIEVANCE AND DISPUTES PROCEDURES

See clause 30, Grievance and Disputes Procedures, of the Local Government (State) Award 2004.

11. ANTI- DISCRIMINATION

See clause 3, Anti-Discrimination, of the Local Government (State) Award 2004

12. LEAVE PROVISIONS

(i) Unless otherwise provided in this clause, the leave provisions contained in clause 19, Leave Provisions, of the *Local Government (State) Award 2004* shall apply.

13. SIGNATORIES

Signed for and on behalf of Albury City Council:				
Signature:		Date:		
-	Robert Brown Assistant General Manager			

Witness:	
Position:	
Date:	
Signed for and on behalf of the Electrical Trades U	nion of Australia, New South Wales Branch:
Signature:	Data
Secretary	Datc.
Witness:	
Position:	
Date:	